
3210 Old Tunnel Road Road, Suite B, Lafayette, CA 94549-415
Phone: (925) 2836000 Fax: (925) 2834121

March 21,2000

Mr. Scott Seery
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
i 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. C434502-6577

Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
First Quarter 2000
1075 40- Street
Oakland, CA 94608
AEI Project No. 31 19
STID 3341

Dear Mr. Seery:

Enclosed is a copy of the First Quarter 2000 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the property
referenced above. Please call me at (925) 283-6000 if you have any questions.

Sincerelv.

Carrie E. Locke
Project Engineer

s-
j $ \-o

i\ .rI
- : . '

_-r-_
<-" Jt.,.

* -  \ Y ' ' '
\ '  . L \

Los Angeles
(310) 7984255

Phoenix
(602) 240-s950

Cotpaftle Headquate$

San Francisco
(800) 801-3224

www. a e i co n su ft a nt s. co m

Seattle
(425) 401-8500

New York
(212) 275-7770



l,
I
I
I
I
t
I
T
I
I
t
I
I
I
t
t
T
I
I

March 21, 2000

QUARTERLY GROT]NDWATER
AND SAMPLING REPORT

1075 40ffi Street
Oakland, Califomia

Project No. 31 19

Prepared For

Fidelity Roof Company
1075 40h Street

Oakland, CA 94608

Prepared By

AEI Consultants
3210 Old Tunnel Roa4 Suite B

Lafayette, CA 94549
(800) 801-3224

AEI
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March 21,2000

Mr. Monte UPshaw
Fidelity Roof ComPanY
1075 40e Street
Oakland, CA 94608

RE: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

First Quarter 2000
1075 40d Sheet
Oakland, Califomia
Project No. 3l 19

Dear Mr. Upshaw:

AEI Consultants (AEI) has prepared this report on your behalf in response to your request

for a groundwater investigation at the above referenced site (Figure l: Site Location Map)'

The iivestigation was iniiiated by the property owner in accordance with the requirements

of tir" eturi"Or County Heatth b*e !"tui""t Agency (ACHCSA). The purpose of this

""ri"iq, 
i, to monitor groundwater quallty in the vicinity of previous underground storage

;*k".'Thr. report preJents the findings of tn" nttt episode of groundwater monitoring and

sampling conducted on February 24, 2000'

Site DescriPtion and Background

The site is l0cated in a mixed residential and commercial area of oakla:rd at 1075 40ttt

Street. The site currently supports the operation of Fidetity Roof Company'

on Decenrber Ig, Ig95, Tank Protect Engineering removed one (1) 1,000 gallon diesel

onOog.orrnO storage tank (UST) and one [; SOO gallon gasoline UST from the southeast

"o*"i 
of tre property. The removal of the tanks produced a single excavation' The

.*"uu"r"o soil wai stockpiled north of the excavation. Three discrete soil samples were

.oit""r.o from beneath the usTs. Analysis of the sampies indicated that soil beneath the

1,000 gallon UST was impacted *ith -ittot concentrations of Total Petroleum

nyOro.irton, (TPI{) as gasolile, TPII as diesel, benzene' toluene' ethylbenzene and total

.vr"i., ornn ano rnetnyt tertiary butyt ether (MTBE). A single soil sample collected

ftom beneath the 500 gallon usT indicated 100 mg/kg of TPH as gasoline and 96 mg/kg

of TPH as diesel were Present.

On September 12, 1996, AEI advanced four soil borings ir the vicli{ of the former

USTexcavat ion(Ref .1 ) .so i l sampleswereco l lec ted f romal lo f thebor ingsand

Los Angeles
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New York
(2121 279-7770
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Project No. 3119
Morch 21, 2000
Page 2

groundwatef samples were collected from two of ttre borings. Analytical Iesults from the

iubzurface investigation revealed significant levels of gasoline and diesel present in soil to

the south and to the west of the open excavation, believed to extend beneath the existing

pumpisland.Groundwateranalysisindicatedmaximumconcentrationsof5,500pg/lof.TPII 
as gasoline, 340 pg/l of benzene, and 2,100 pgll of TPH as diesel' Due to the high

concentrations of peffoleum hydrocalbons within the gfoundwatef, the ACHCSA required

furtherinvestigationintotheextentandmagnitudeofthegroundwatefcontaminant
plume.

Durilg the Phase tr subsurface lnvestigation, AEI collected four soil samples ftom tle

stockp"ile. The samples were combined by the laboratory into one composite sample for

uoatvsis.Arulysisofthesarnplesindicatedconcentrat ionsof3.smg/kgofTPHas
gurolio", zs mgTkg of TpH as diesel, and minor concentratiors of BTEX. Approval was

i*teo tv vts.-nigo of the ACHCSA to reuse the stockpiled soil as bacld l material.

on october 25, 1996, AEI extended the excavadon laterally 7 feet to the south and 12

feet to west (Ref. 2). Soil was removed to a depth of 9 feet below ground surface @gs).

The contarninated soil was stockpiled on-site and plofiled fof disposal into a class III

kndn[. The dispenser island and associated piping were also removed' Groundwater

was not encounter-d d*irrg the excavation activities. Four confirmation soil samples were

collectedfromtheexcavauonsidewalls'Amlysesofthesoilsamplescollectedfrorrthe
excavation sidewalls indicated that up to 150 mg/kg of TPH as gasoline, 16 mg/kg of

benzene, and 300 mg/kg of TPH ar diesel remains within the western sidewall of the

excavation.

The excavated soil was profiled and acceptd for disposal at the BFI Vasco Road sanitary

Landfill, in Livermore, califomia. ln November i996, approximately 235 tons of

contamirr,ated soil was loaded and transported to the landiill, under non-hazardous waste

manifest, for disPosal.

On March 6, tggl, A-EI installed three groundwater monitoring wells (Ref' 3)' The wells

weresubsequentlysampledinMarchlggT,JunelggT'october1997andJanuary1998.
Theanalyt icalOatafromJanuarylgg8indicated2g,000pg/lofTPHasgasoline'5'600
pgll of blnzene and 7,300 pgll of TPH as diesel were present in the $oundwater'

At the request of the ACHCSA, six additional soil borings were drilled south and west of

the well iocations on November 4, 1998 (Ref. 4). The locations of these borings were

chosentoassessthelateralextentofimpactedgroundwateratthesite.TPHasdieselwas
detectEd in the groundwater to the south of the former excavation at 2,400 pg/L' No

signif icantconcentrat ionsofpetfoleumhydrocarbonsweredetectedfromtheother
borings.
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Fidelily RoofConpany
Project No. 3l l9
Mqrch 2l , 2000
Page 3

Based on the results of these six soil borings, the ACHCSA requested tlre irstallation of a

fourth groundwater monitoring well at the site, located south of the fomrer tank locatiom,

along ierba Buena Avenue. Monitoring well MW4 was insalled on July 15, 1999 and

nvo ioil samples at 10 and 14 feet bgs were analyzed from the boring Gef' 5)' No

detectable concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were found in the soil samples.

The analytical results of prior gronndwater sampling episodes are included in Table 2.

This report describes the results of the subsequent groundwater monitoring event which

took place on February 24,2000.

Summary of Activities

AEI measu€d the deph to gmundwater in the four wells on Februty 24, 2000. The depth

from the top of the well casings was measured prior to sampling with an electric water level

indicator. The wells were purged and sampled using disposable Teflon bailers.

Temperature,, pH, and turbidity were measured during the putging of the wells' AEI

removed at least 3 well volumes. once the tempefature, pH, and turbidity stabilize4 a

water sample was collected. The well locations are shown in Figure 2'

water was poured ftom the bailers into 1 liter amber bottles and 40 ml VoA vials and

capped so that there was no head space or visible air bubbles within the sampie containers'

sarnptes were shipped on ice under proper chain of custody protocol to McCampbell

Analytical, Inc. ofPacheco, Califomia (State Certification #1644)'

Groundwater samples were submitted for chemical analyses for Total Petroleum

Hydrocarbons (TPIII as gasoline (EPA Method 5030/s015), MTBE (EPA Method

s}zorcoD, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTElq (EPA Method 8020/602)'

and TPH as diesel (EPA Method 3510/8015).

Field Results

anl a hydrocarbo" jshpen Fss obeearu€d' just as in the

Novembir of 1999. No sheen or free ptoduct was encountered during monitoring activities

of the remaining wells. Groundwater levels for the current monitodng episode ranged from

35.88 to 38.29 feetabove Mean Sea Level (MSL). These groundwater elevations were an

average of 2.35 feet higher than the previous monitoring episode. The direction of the

grouri<lwater flow at thelime of measurement was towards the wesl/northwest, which is the

"-ame 
as th" Iast sampling event in November of 1999. The latest estimated grorurdwater

gradient is approximately 0.094 feet per foot.
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Fidelity RoofCompary
Project No. j1I9

March 21 , 2000
. P a g e 4

Grogndwater elevation data is summarized in Table 1. The groundwater elevation contours

and the groundwater flow direction ale shown in Figure 2. Refer to Appendix B for tle

Groundwater Monitoring Well Field Sampling Fonns.

Groundwater Quality

Analysis of goundwater samples from well Mw-3 continues to indicate high levels of

hydtocarbon contamination: 110,000 pgll of TPH as gasoline, 6'300 pgll of TPH as

diesel, and 12,000 pgll of benzene. TPH as gasoline and benzene were detected in wells

MW-l and MW-3 at significanfly higher concentrations than the previous sampling event.

This could be due to gloundwater being located at a shallower depth, where rermant

concentations of hydrocarbons may remain. Concentrations of MTBE were detected in

wells MW-2 and MW-4 at 880 pg,4- and 20 trrgll, respectively'

A summary of $oundwater quality data is presented in Table 2. Laboratory results and

chain of custody documents are included in Appendix B. Previous laboratory results and

chain of custody documents are included in Appendix C.

Recommendations

It is appment from this monitoring episode, as well as those conducted previously, that

significant amounts of petroleum hydrocarbons remain in the groundwater. AEI

consultants recommends the continued quaxterly groundwater monitoring and sampling of

the wells. The next monitoring and sampling episode is scheduled for May, 2000, as per

the requirements of the ACHCSA.

References

1. Phase II Soil and Groundwater Investigation report, october 7,19996, prepared by

AEI.

2. Excavation and Disposal of contaminated Soil report, January 7, 1997, prepmed by

AEI.

3. Groundwater Monitoring well Installation report, dated May 30, 1997, prepared by

AEI,

4, Phase II Subsurface Investigation report, December 9, 1998, prepared by AEI'

5. Groundwater Monitoring well Installation and sampling report, september 3, 1999,

prepared by AEI.
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Report Limitations and Sigtratures

This report presents a sunmary of work completed by All Environmental, Inc', including
observalions and descriptions of site conditions. Where appropriate, it includes anal)'tlcai
rcsufts for sarnples taken during the course of the work. The number and location of
samples are chosen to provide required information, but it cannot be assumed that they are
entirely reptesentative of all aleas not sampled. All conciusions and recommendations are
based on these analyses, observations, and the goveming regulations. Conclusions beyond
those stated and reported herein should not be infened from this document.

These services were performed in accordance with generally accepted practices in the
environmental engineering and construction field which existed at the time and location of
the work.

Sincerely,
AEI Consultants

. , - . .  . .

Carrie E. Locke
Project Engineer

J. P. Derhake, PE, CAC
Senior Author

Figures
Figure i Site Location Map
Figure 2 Site Plan

Tables
Table I Groundwater Levels
Table 2 Groundwater Sample Analttical Data

Appendices
Appendix A Grourdwater Monitoring Well Field Sampiing Forms
Appendix B Current Laboratory Analyses With Chain of Custody Documenlation

cc: Mr. Scott Seery, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, 1131 Harbor

Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA945A-6577
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Table I
Groundwater Levels

Notes:
All wells rc-surveyed after the installation of MW-4

All well elevations are measured fiom the top ofthe casing and not fiom the ground surface

ff msl = feet above mean sea level

i : - ' ' - ' - : ' ' l : ' : : ' . ' ' ' ] : ' : : : - - - - - - : ' : ' : ' : : : ' ' ' w . l l ' ' ' ' : ' ' : : ' ' : . ' D c - i ' d i : : ' : : ' : : ' ' : : : ' : G I $ i

MW-1 3t19/91
6/20t91
t0t8t97
It6t98
8t5t99

11/ t8/99
u24tnn

3^9/97
6t20/9'7
lo/8/9'7
t/t6/98
8t5/99

l l/18/99
2n4tn0

3^9/9',1
l0/8/91
6not91
l/16/98
8t5t99

l r/18/99
2t24t00

8/5t99
1V18/99
u24too

45.41
45.41
45.41
45.41
45.49
45.49
45.49

44.94
44.94
44.94
44.94
44.98
44.98
44.98

M 1 )

44.32

44.31

43.48
43,48
43.48

8.25
9.10
9.95
7.57
10.16
8.52

8.40
8.85
9.80
5.28
9.32
10.20
7.03

1.59
9.98
8.36
9 . 1 8
10.56
t0.92
8,49

8.79
8. l  l
5.19

31.16
36,31
35.46
37.84

16.97
37.E4

36.54
36.09
35.14
19.66
35.66
J4.78
31.95

36.'73
34.34
35.96
3  5 . I 4
33.81
33.45
35.88

14.69
35.J7
38.29

MW-2

MW-3

MW-4
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Notes: l.tgll = micrograms per liter
ND = Not detected
MTBE Methyl Tediary Butyl Ether
TPHg Total Petroleum Hydlocarbons as gasoline

TPHd Total P€foleum Hydrocarbons as diesel
A.EI All Environmental, Ino.
MAI Mccampbell Analytical Inc., Pacheco, Califomia

Groundwater Sample Analltical Data
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TD - Total Depth of Well
DTW - Depth To Water

MONITORING WELL F'IELD

SAMPLINGFORM

Proiect Name: Fidelity Roof, Co Date of Sampling: 02124!00

Job Number: 31 19 Name of Sampler: CL

@tuno

MONITORING WELL DATA

Well Casing Diameter (2"{ i!) z
Seal at Grade - Tlpe and Condition Cement / Good

Well Cao & Lock - OK/RePlace OK
Elevation of Top of Casing 45.49
Depth of Well 2t .0
DeDth to Water / . b )

water Elevation 37.84
Tlr.-- \I/all \/^hrrne{ t'oqllnnq)8

2 casing: (TD - DTUXQJIX])-- 6.41

4" casins: (TD - DTWX0.65X3)
e' cusitt* (TD - DTWXI.44X3)

Actual Volume Purged (gallq4q)
'7

ADDearance of Purge Water Murky

CNOT IWNW,q.TER SAMPLES

Number of SamplesiContainer Size t2l a0 ml VOAS. l-!j!9! 3qbel q9!!19

I lme Vol Remvd
(gal)

Temp
(dee C)

pH Cond
(mS)

Comments

10:25AM 2 58.9 8.57 1265
l0:29AM 60.1 8.34 1  159

10:36 6 60.7 8.22 11 13

COMMENT

No hvdrocarbon sheen or o

ffietime&percent. e!q)

dor
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TD - Total Depth of Well
DTW - Depth To Water

AEI COI{SULTANTS -GROLTI{DWATER MONITORING WELL F'IELD
SAMPLINGFORM

lf onitorinp Well Number: i\l1V-2

Proiect Name: Fidelity Rool Co Date of Sampling: 2124100

Job Number: 3119 Name of SamPler: CL

@a

MONITORTNGITEI !4T4

Well Casing Diameter (2" 14"16")
Seal at Grade - Type and Conditio4 Cement / Good

Well Cao & Lock - OK,/Replace OK
Elevation ofTop of Casing 44.98
Deoth of Well 21.0
Depth to Water 7.03
water Elevation | 37.95
Three Well Volumes (eallons)+

2" casing: (TD - DTWX0.16X3) o . / l

4" casins: (TD - DTWX0.65X3)
6" casins: (TD - DTWXl.44X3)

Actual Volume Purged (galloqq) 7
Aopeamnce of Purge Water Murky

I

Time Vol Remvd
(eal)

Temp
(dee C)

pH Cond
(mS)

Comments

9:59AM z 60.0 8.54 1235
l0:05AM 4 61 .1 8.28 1266

10:12AM 6 61.1 8 .2 I 1.263

I

No hvdrocarbon sheen or odor
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TD - Total Depth of Well
DTW - Depth To Water

AEI CONSULTANTS - GROUNDWATERMONTTORING WELL FIELD
SAMPLINGFORM

Monitoring Well Number: MW-3

Proiect Name: Fidelity Roof, Co Date of Sampling: 2/24/00
Job Number: 3l 19 Name of Sampler: CL

Proiect Address: 1075 40" Sheet, Oakland

MONITORING WELL DATA
Well Casing Diameter (2"|4"/6")
Seal at Grade - Tvne and Conditton Cement / Good
Well Cap & Lock - OK,{Replace OK
Elevation ofTop of Casing 44.37
DeDth of well 2r .0
Deoth to Water 8.49
Water Elevation 35.88
Three Well Volumes (eallons)*

2" casine: (TD - DTWXO.l6X3) 6.00
4" casine: ffD - DTW)(0.65X3)
6" casina: (TD - DTWX 1.44X3)

Actual Volume Pursed (sallons) 6

ADpearance of Purse Water Murky

GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Number of SampleVcontainer Size (2) 40 ml VOAS, l-liter amber bottle

Time Vol Remvd
(eal)

Temp
(des C)

pH Cond
(mS)

Comments

9:06AM 2 57.8 8 .19 1820
9:15AM 4 61.3 8 . r8 1913
9:2lAM 6 60.4 8.1'7 t797

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percg4q :1q)
Strone hydroca$on odor and sheen prcsent
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TD - Total Depth of Well
DTW - Depth To Water

AEI CONSULTANTS- GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD
SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Numblli l4\fi4

Proiect Name: Fideliw Rool Co Date of Sampling: 2l24l00
Job Number: 31 19 Name of Sampler: CL
Proiect Address: 1075 40'n Street, Oakland

MONITORING WELL DATA
Well Casins Diameter (2"/4" 16") 2"
Seal at Grade - Twe and Conditron Cement / Good
Well Cao & Lock - OK.iReplace OK
Elevation ofTop of Casing 43.48
DeDth of well 20.0
DeDth to Water 5 .19
Water Elevation 38.29
Three Well Volumes (gallons)*

2" casins: (TD - DTW)(0.16X3) '7.12

4" casing: (TD - DTWX0.65X3)
6" casing: (TD - DTWXl.44X3)

Actual Volume Purged (gallons) 7
Appearance of Purge Water Murkv and cloudy

GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Number of SampleVContainer Stze (2) 40 ml VOAS, l-liter amber bottle

Time Vol Remvd
(sal)

Temp
(des C)

pH Cond
(mS)

Comments

9:35AM 2 59.2 8.92 r276
9:4lAM 61.3 8.54 1274
9:46A'M 6 61 .1 8.5'7 1275

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recll4lgq limg 3-p!I994! J!91-

No hvdrocarbon odor or sheen
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[ | l l0 2nd Avenue South. #D7. pacheco, CA 94553-5560
gf$ MICANPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. I telephone : e?5-7e8-1620 Fax e25-7e8-r622

M I http://Elrw.mccamob€ll.com E-mail: main@mccampb€ll.com
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All Environmental, Inc.

3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B

Lafayette, CA 94549-4 I 57

Client Project ID: #31 l9; Fidelity Date Samnled: 02124100

Date Received: 02/24100

Client Contact: Carrie E. Locke Date Extracted: 02n4-02125 /00

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 0?l?4-02125 /00

Gasoline Range (c6-c12) volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyt Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030. modified 801!, arq 8020 or 602; Califomia RWQCB (SF Bay Resion) rneriod CCFIDr5030)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(c)* MTBE Benz€ne T0luene
Ethylben

-zene Xylenes
oZ Recovery
Surrosate

31661 MW-l w 300,a ND l 4 0.82 J . ) t . o

31662 MW-2 w ND 880 ND ND ND 0.54 97

31663 MW-3 w I 10,000,4h ND<z00 12,000 1400 2900 14,000 oo

I1664 MW-4 w ND 20 ND ND ND ND 96

Reporting Ljmit unless
othe.wis€ stated: ND

means not detected above
the reporting limit

w 50 ug/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

S 1.0 mC^g 0.05 0.005 0,005 0.005 0.005

* water and vapor samples a.e reported in ug/l, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts
in ug/L

r cluttercd chromatogram; sample peak coelut€s with surrogate peak

-Tho following descriptions of the TPH ohromatogram arc cursory in nature and Mccampbell Analytical is not responsible for therr
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modilied gasoline is significantl b) heavicr gasoline range compounds ale significant(aged
gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline rangc compounds (the most mobile fraction) arc sigriftcant; d) gasoline rangB compounds having broad
chromalographic peaks are significa.nt; biologically aitered gasoliie?; e) TPH p6ftem fhat does not appear to be dorived fiom gasoline (?); l)
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aggd gasoline or diesel rangB compounds are signific;ant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen is Dresentl i) liquid samDle that cohtains sealer than'5 vol. o/o sedimenl i) no recognizable Dattem-

DHS Certification No. 16,14 Lz[d+Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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I O | | I0 2nd Auenue South, #D7. Pacheco. CA 94553-5560 |
I d trl"CeiVpBELL ANALYTICAL INC. I relephone: e25-7e8-|620 F,,< | e25-7e8-1622 |
I P I htm:i/wwrv mccamobeLl.com E-mail: main@macampbell com I

Client Project ID: #3119; FideliryAll Environnental, Inc.

3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B

Lafay ette, C A 9 4 5 49 -4 1 57 Client Contact: Carrie E. Locke

Reporting Limit unless otherwise
stat€d: ND means not detected above

the reporting limit

* wst€r and vapor s.unples are reported in uE/L, wipe sarnples in ugwipe, soil and sludge samples in mg4€, and all TCLP / STLC / SPI-P

extracts in ug/L
I cluttered chromatogam resulting in coeluted surogate ard sample peak, orl surogate peak is on elevated bas€line, orl sunogate h&s been

diminished by dilution oforiginal extract.
-The following descriptions ol the TpH chromatogfirn are cursory in nature dnd Mccampbell Analytical is not r€sponsible for thejr

interpretation: iy unmodified or weakly modified dieiel is significant; b) diesel range compounds arc signilicant; no rccognizable panem: c)

aged diesel? is;ignificant); d) gasolini.aage compounG ai significant e) medium.boiling point pattern that docs not malch diesel (1);0

oie to a fEw isoilea peaia pisent; g'1 oiirange-compounds ire sigificant; h) lighter lhar water immiscible sheen is present; i) tiquid

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Ilydrocarbons as Diesel *

DHS Certification No. 16,14 ' ,rlfr,. Edward Hamilton, Lab Director----f-
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QC REPORT

Date: 0224too

Exhaction: N/A

Water

Sunogatel 0.000 1 0 1 . 0 102.O 100.00 1 0 1 1Q2 1 . 0

Xylenes 0.000 331,0 310.0 300.00 1 1 0 '103 o-o

Ethyl Benzene 0.000 109.0 102.0 100.00 109 |  102 6.6

Toluene 0.000 111.0 107.0 100.00 111 ' t07 3.7

Benzene 0.000 1 1 3 . 0 112.0 100.00 'i 13 112 0.9

MTBE 0.000 89.0 89.0 100.00 eo 89 0.0

0.000 1012.4 958.1 1000.00 't01 96

Samp le lD :22400 lnstrument MB-1

Ofl & Grease ,

lnstrument GC-2 A

Sunogatel 0.000 112.0 112,0 100.00 112 112 0.0

TPH (diesel) 0.000 292.0 296.0 300.00 97 qq 1 . 4

22400 lnstrumene lR-'1

Surrogatel 0.000 96.4 96.3 100.00 96 96 0.'l

TRPH 0.000 26.9 26.5 23.70 112 'I 6

( MS-sa pte)
% &e.otefl= - tOO' anouktrpt$ea

( MS-MSD)
RPD=' '  2I0O

( Ms+MsD)

RPD mca$ R.lative Perceor Devbtion

McCAMPBELL ANAIYTICAI IN
I l0 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

Telephone
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